3.0% per month in months
1 to 10, reducing by 0.1%
per month to 1.0% per
month.

Claim provisions for notified claims have been determined using case estimates provided by the claims manager.

The actuary is satisfied as to the nature and extent of the data used for the valuation.

Insurance contract liabilities for life insurance policies have been calculated using the Accumulation Method as
described in Professional Standard no. 3 of the New Zealand Society of Actuaries. The liability equals the initial
single premium, net of acquisition costs, written down on a straight line basis over the  life of the policy.

A discount rate of 2.47% per annum  (30 September 2011: 2.88; 31
March 2012: 3.01%).

$80  (30 September 2011: $50; 31 March 2012: $80) per policy per
year, escalating at 2% per annum.

27

GFNZ GROUP LIMITED
(Formerly known as Geneva Finance Limited)

NOTES TO THE  CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2012

5. Actuarial assumptions and methods (continued)

Sensitivity Disclosure

Group
30 September 2012

Policy liability *
Best estimate

liability Variation
Best estimate

liability Variation
Best estimate

liability Variation
Base assumptions 277,483 364,602 642,085
Discount rate +1% 275,489 (1,994) 364,602 - 640,091 (1,994)
Discount rate -1% 279,520 2,037 364,602 - 644,122 2,037
Claims frequencies x 1.1 287,741 10,258 401,063 36,460 688,804 46,718
Claims frequencies x 0.9 267,225 (10,258) 328,142 (36,460) 595,367 (46,718)
Admin costs x 1.1 284,035 6,552 380,928 16,325 664,963 22,878
Admin costs x 0.9 270,930 (6,552) 349,619 (14,982) 620,549 (21,536)
Cancellation rate x 1.1 282,201 4,719 364,602 - 646,803 4,719
Cancellation rate x 0.9 272,710 (4,773) 364,602 - 637,312 (4,773)
* Net of deferred acquisition costs

Group
30 September 2011

Policy liability *
Best estimate

liability Variation
Best estimate

liability Variation
Best estimate

liability Variation
Base assumptions 300,527 557,288 857,815
Discount rate +1% 298,368 (2,159) 557,288 - 855,656 (2,159)
Discount rate -1% 302,733 2,206 557,288 - 860,021 2,206
Claims frequencies x 1.1 311,637 11,110 613,017 55,729 924,654 66,839
Claims frequencies x 0.9 289,417 (11,110) 501,560 (55,728) 790,977 (66,838)
Admin costs x 1.1 307,624 7,097 582,242 24,954 889,866 32,051
Admin costs x 0.9 293,431 (7,096) 534,386 (22,902) 827,817 (29,998)
Cancellation rate x 1.1 305,638 5,111 557,288 - 862,926 5,111
Cancellation rate x 0.9 295,358 (5,169) 557,288 - 852,646 (5,169)
* Net of deferred acquisition costs

Group
31 March 2012

Policy liability *
Best estimate

liability Variation
Best estimate

liability Variation
Best estimate

liability Variation
Base assumptions 284,905 418,601 703,506
Discount rate +1% 282,858 (2,047) 418,601 - 701,459 (2,047)
Discount rate -1% 286,996 2,091 418,601 - 705,597 2,091
Claims frequencies x 1.1 295,437 10,532 460,461 41,860 755,898 52,392
Claims frequencies x 0.9 274,372 (10,533) 376,741 (41,860) 651,113 (52,393)
Admin costs x 1.1 291,632 6,727 437,344 18,743 728,976 25,470
Admin costs x 0.9 278,177 (6,728) 401,398 (17,203) 679,575 (23,931)
Cancellation rate x 1.1 289,750 4,845 418,601 - 708,351 4,845
Cancellation rate x 0.9 280,004 (4,901) 418,601 - 698,605 (4,901)
* Net of deferred acquisition costs

30 Sep 12 30 Sep 11 31 Mar 12
$000's $000's $000's

Unearned premium liability (note 27) 1,378 1,646 1,476
Less: Deferred acquisition costs (note 21) (459) (624) (584)

919 1,022 892

Policy liabilities (unearned premium liability), net of deferred acquisition costs (in dollars):

Payment Protection &
Lifestyle Motor Combined

Payment Protection &
Lifestyle Motor Combined

Group

676,644 918,755242,111

674,796 347,042 1,021,838

The best estimate is calculated on the basis of the "best estimate" of the net future cash-flows under insurance
policies and exclude future profit. These profits are released to the income statement over the life of the policies
and are included in the carrying amount of liabilities disclosed on the statement of financial position. The "best
estimate" assumptions have been calculated using the assumptions set out above.

Payment Protection &
Lifestyle Motor Combined

670,408 283,162 953,570

28

GFNZ GROUP LIMITED
(Formerly known as Geneva Finance Limited)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS